areas covered were Narkhed, Nagdhan (Ramtek), 
Hiwra Bazaar (Ramtek), Bhandarbodi (Ramtek), 
Kervani (Ramtek), Mansar (Ramtek) Saoner, 

Hingna, Kuhi, Mandal, Salwa, Umrer, Bhiwapur, 
Chicholi (Khar), Kalmeshwar,  & Katol. The total 
population covered was seven lakh seventy two 
thousand six hundred and one (7,72,601).  
A questionnaire relating to various aspects required 
by Government with reference to their guidelines 
was prepared. The questionnaire contained both 
open ended and close ended questions. The 
information required to analyze the service 
condition in various public health centers were